
In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR CO., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201

MARK RAZA
Chief Counsel

WENDY S. VICENTE
Deputy Chief Counsel for
Litigation

WILLIAM H. RAWSON
Associate Chief Counsel

SARAH E. ROSENBERG
Assistant Chief Counsel
Food and Drug
Administration
Silver Spring, MD 20993

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

LINDSEY POWELL
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

CATHERINE PADHI
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	1
B. Facts and proceedings below	4
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	9
A. A retailer may not file a petition for review of an FDA order denying a manufacturer’s application for marketing authorization	11
1. A retailer’s interests fall outside the zone of interests protected by the statutory provision at issue.....	13
2. The structure of the statutory scheme confirms that a retailer may not challenge an FDA order denying a manufacturer’s application	18
3. Precedent confirms that retailers lack the right to seek judicial review	23
4. The court of appeals’ reasoning is flawed.....	25
B. A manufacturer may file a petition for review only in the D.C. Circuit or the circuit where it is based.....	27
1. The Act does not authorize one person to lay venue based on a different person’s residence or principal place of business	27
2. Traditional principles of joinder confirm that an out-of-circuit manufacturer does not acquire a right to sue in a circuit by joining a local retailer	29
3. Traditional principles of venue confirm that venue must be proper as to each petitioner	30
C. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation effectively nullifies the Act’s restrictions on venue	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	38
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	13
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	30
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27
<i>Amerada Petroleum Corp. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 338 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1964).....	26
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	34
<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA</i> , 55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 277 (2023)	3, 5
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	31, 32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	23-25
<i>Camp v. Gress</i> , 250 U.S. 308 (1919)	31
<i>Center for Reproductive Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Chicago, Rock Island, & Pacific Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900).....	33
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	35
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	32
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Block</i> , 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983), rev'd, 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	23, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	28
<i>Department of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	15
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	12, 13, 18, 25, 26
<i>The Emily</i> , 9 Wheat. 381 (1824).....	34
<i>FCC v. Sanders Brothers Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Gableman v. Peoria, Decatur, & Evansville Ry. Co.</i> , 179 U.S. 335 (1900).....	33
<i>Geneva Furniture Manufacturing Co. v. S. Karpen & Bros.</i> , 238 U.S. 254 (1915)	32
<i>Holman v. Johnson</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1120 (K.B. 1775)	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	15, 16
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	37
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 12 Wall. 457 (1871).....	15
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	33, 34
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	12, 13, 25
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017).....	29
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Family Farm Coalition v. EPA</i> , 966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27, 29
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	28
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	15
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	22
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023).....	35
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 759 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 26
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	34
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	30
<i>Shaw v. Quincy Mining Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 444 (1892)	10
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Lyon</i> , 133 U.S. 315 (1890).....	9, 31
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	29
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 3 Cranch 267 (1806)	32
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....	10
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	12
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 12 Wheat. 460 (1827)	28
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 58 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024), cert. granted, No. 23-1038	5
<i>Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	34
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	32
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. II	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 1, 24 Stat. 552-553	31
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
5 U.S.C. 551(6)	14
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4)	18
5 U.S.C. 702.....	12
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	20
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776	1
21 U.S.C. 331(c)	20
21 U.S.C. 387a(b).....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 387b(6)(A).....	20
21 U.S.C. 387f(c).....	18, 19
21 U.S.C. 387g.....	9
21 U.S.C. 387j	16, 17, 1a

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(1)	2, 1a
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(2)	2, 1a
21 U.S.C. 387j(b).....	2, 4a
21 U.S.C. 387j(b)(2)(B).....	16, 5a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)	3, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 6a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(1)(A)	2, 14, 6a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2).....	16, 6a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2)(A)	17, 7a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(3).....	16, 7a
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4).....	17, 7a
21 U.S.C. 387j(d)(1)	23, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(d)(1)(A).....	22, 9a
21 U.S.C. 387j(d)(2)	22, 26, 10a
21 U.S.C. 387j(e)(2)	16, 11a
21 U.S.C. 387l(a)(1) ...	2, 7, 8, 10, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34-36, 13a
21 U.S.C. 387l(a)(1)(B).....	2, 14, 15, 20, 13a
21 U.S.C. 387l(b).....	20, 14a
21 U.S.C. 393(d)(2)	2
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)	37
15 U.S.C. 15(a)	31
15 U.S.C. 1640(e)	36
15 U.S.C. 77i(a)	37
15 U.S.C. 80a-42(a)	37
15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a)	37
15 U.S.C. 1710(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 2334(a)	33
20 U.S.C. 6083(f)(5)	37
20 U.S.C. 7973(e)(5).....	37
21 U.S.C. 321(x)	23
21 U.S.C. 346a(h)(1).....	37
21 U.S.C. 348(g)(1).....	37

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 360g(a)	37
21 U.S.C. 457(d)	37
21 U.S.C. 607(e)	37
21 U.S.C. 1036(b)	37
22 U.S.C. 6761(a)(5).....	37
26 U.S.C. 7482(b)(2).....	36
28 U.S.C. 1391(c)(3)	33
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1)(A)	33
29 U.S.C. 160(f).....	37
29 U.S.C. 210(a)	37
29 U.S.C. 660(a)	37
31 U.S.C. 3732(a)	33
33 U.S.C. 921(c).....	26
43 U.S.C. 1349(b)(1).....	33
47 U.S.C. 402(b)(6).....	15
49 U.S.C. 5127(a)	37
49 U.S.C. 44309(d)(1).....	33
49 U.S.C. 47106(d)(3).....	37
49 U.S.C. 47111(d)(3).....	37
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 1114.47(b)(1)	19
Section 1114.47(d).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1).....	29
Miscellaneous:	
81 Fed. Reg. (May 10, 2016):	
p. 28,974	3
pp. 29,028-29,044.....	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
86 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 5, 2021):	
p. 55,300	19
p. 55,398	19
Center for Tobacco Prods., FDA, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.:	
<i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised)</i> (Apr. 2020), https://www.fda.gov/media/133880/download	3, 4
Testimony of Brian A. King, Dir., <i>Evaluating FDA Human Foods and Tobacco Programs</i> (Sept. 10, 2024), https://www.fda.gov/ media/181679/download?attachment	35
Office of the Surgeon General, U.S. Public Health Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2016), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK538680/ pdf/Bookshelf_NBK538680.pdf	3
R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co., <i>Business Corporation Annual Report, F.Y. 2022</i> (Jan. 30, 2023)	4
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 375 (2006)	36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	18, 29, 34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	27
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 7 (4th ed. 2019)	30
Vol. 14D (4th ed. 2013)	30-32
